

No. 07-1311

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
APPELLEE

v.

JOSEPH P. NACCHIO,  
APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

---

OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES TO NACCHIO'S RENEWED EMERGENCY APPLICATION  
FOR RELEASE PENDING SUPREME COURT RESOLUTION OF A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

---

DAVID M. GAOUILLE  
Acting United States Attorney  
District of Colorado

JAMES O. HEARTY  
KEVIN T. TRASKOS  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
District of Colorado

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.  
Attorney  
Appellate Section, Criminal Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 899, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044-0899  
(202) 305-1081  
Stephan.Oestreicher@usdoj.gov

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** . . . . . i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** . . . . . iii

**STATEMENT** . . . . . 1

**ARGUMENT** . . . . . 3

**I. Respect For The En Banc Court’s Revocation Of Bail Should Foreclose Relief On Nacchio’s Current Application, Which Raises No New Ground For Release** . . . . . 4

**II. Even Apart From Comity Considerations, Nacchio Cannot Show That The Supreme Court Would “Likely” Grant Certiorari And Reverse** . . . . . 7

**A. The Bail Reform Act requires Nacchio to show that the Supreme Court would “likely” grant certiorari and decide the case in a way that would result in acquittal or a new trial.** . . . . . 7

**B. Nacchio has not shown that the Supreme Court would “likely” grant certiorari and reverse on any of the questions presented in his petition.** . . . . . 9

**1. The Supreme Court would not likely grant review and reverse on the question of whether this Court’s “materiality” and “instructional” analyses were correct.** . . . . . 9

**2. The Supreme Court would not likely grant review and reverse on the question of whether the district court abused its discretion in excluding Fischel’s opinion testimony under Rule 702.** . . . . . 15

**3. The Supreme Court would not likely grant review and summarily reverse based on Nacchio’s miscellaneous claims of record-bound error.** . . . . . 17

**III. Because Nacchio Has Not Shown That He Is Entitled To Relief Under 18 U.S.C. § 3143(b), He Is Not Entitled To A Stay In His Surrender Date** . . . . . 19

**CONCLUSION . . . . . 20**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>DiCandia v. United States</i> , 78 S. Ct. 361 (1958) . . . . .	20
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Julian v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 1308 (1983) . . . . .	8, 9, 19
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) . . . . .	16
<i>McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Morison v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 1306 (1988) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Rishell v. Jane Phillips Episcopal Mem’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 94 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 20 F.3d 380 (10th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	6
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>United States v. Affleck</i> , 765 F.2d 944 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	7, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 142 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>United States v. Harrod</i> , 168 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 956 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) . . . . .	17

<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 341 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 83 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 539 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Tropeano</i> , 252 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Valera-Elizondo</i> , 761 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Vaughn v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	11
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	10, 11

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:**

18 U.S.C. § 3143 . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 17, 19
17 C.F.R. § 230.175 . . . . .	14
17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-6 . . . . .	14
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, 64 Fed. Reg. 45150 (Aug. 19, 1999) . . . . .	12
Fed. R. App. P. 9 . . . . .	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 . . . . .	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 702 . . . . .	15, 16, 17, 18
10th Cir. R. 9.4 . . . . .	5
10th Cir. R. 35.1 . . . . .	5, 6

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:**

S. Rep. 98-225 ..... 19

EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) ..... 8, 9, 17, 19

ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (7th ed. 1993) ..... 7, 8

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE:  
JURISDICTION AND RELATED MATTERS (2d ed. 2002) ..... 5
